The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended the
Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 on 24
March 2021 to increase the transparency and provide
additional disclosures to users of financial statements.
These amendments are effective from 1 April 2021.

	 Consequent to above, the Company has changed
the classification/presentation of (i) current maturities
of long-term borrowings (ii) security deposits, in
the current year.

	 Security deposits (which meet the definition of a financial
asset as per Ind AS 32) have been included in ‘other
financial assets’ line item. Previously, these deposits were
included in ‘Deposits and other receivables’ line item.

Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Statem
ents

119

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

	 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform with current year presentation as per the requirements
of Ind AS 1. The impact of such classifications is summarised below:

Balance sheet (extract) 31 March 2021
(as previously reported)

Increase/ (decrease) 31 March
2021

(restated)
Deposits and other receivables (non-current) 400.57 (400.57) -
Other financial assets (non-current) - 400.57 400.57
Deposits and other receivables (current 148.82 (148.82) -
Other financial assets (current) 8.81 148.82 157.63
Other financial liabilities 2,363.47 (1,889.22) 474.25
Current borrowings 4,930.53 1,889.22 6,819.75

4	 RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
	 On 23 March 2022, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs

(“MCA”) through notifications, amended to existing
Ind AS. The same shall come into force from annual
reporting period beginning on or after 1st April 2022.
Key Amendments relating to the same whose financial
statements are required to comply with Companies
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 are:

	 -	� Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment –
For items produced during testing/trail phase,
clarification added that revenue generated out of
the same shall not be recognised in SOPL and
considered as part of cost of PPE.

[…]

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts) as

reported to the management is as follows:

USD Others
31 March 2022
Financial assets:
Trade receivables  8,023.64  -
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  4,547.40  -
Trade payables  5,635.09  824.11
Others  -  -
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  (2,158.85)  (824.11)

USD Others
31 March 2021
Financial assets:
Trade receivables  12,860.68  45.12
Cash and cash equivalents  253.01  -
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  5,901.76  -
Trade payables  7,680.96  1,316.76
Others  5.32  10.38
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  (474.35)  (1,282.02)

		  Sensitivity analysis
	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against ` at 31 March would have affected the

measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit / (loss) Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022
USD (1% movement)  (21.59)  21.59  (16.16)  16.16
31 March 2021
USD (1% movement)  (4.74)  4.74  (3.55)  3.55

Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Statem
ents

151

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

	 b. 	 Hedge accounting
	 The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the

currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings are denominated.

	 Company’s risk management policy is to hedge using forward contracts. Hedge exposure is calculated based on
highly probable forecast transactions received from each customer. Hedging Strategy on the net exposure is limited

[…]

Foreign currency risk – Sales  332.15  94.73
Tax on movements in relevant items of OCI during the year  (83.60)  (23.84)
Balance as at 31 March  254.02  5.47

152

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

	 c.	 Interest rate risk
	 The Company has only variable rate instruments i.e. external commercial borrowings, term loans, packing credit and

buyer’s credit.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk
	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Fixed rate borrowings  -  -
Variable rate borrowings  7,978.20  8,734.76

 7,978.20  8,734.76

	 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
	 A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Effect on profit and
loss before tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2022
Variable rate instrument  (79.78)  79.78
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (79.78)  79.78

31 March 2021
Variable rate instrument  (87.35)  87.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (87.35)  87.35

36	 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
Commitments
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account
and not provided

 400.59  793.14

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts
Income tax liability that may arise in respect of matters for which the Company
is under appeal

 -  -

Employees State Insurance demand on dues for trainees  24.34  24.34

	 Also, the income tax authorities have disallowed carry forward losses in AY 2013-14, but no demand orders have been
raised in the subsequent years. Hence, the Company is unable to determine the amount of obligation with sufficient
reliability. Management is of the view that its position will likely be upheld on ultimate resolution and will not have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position and results of operations.

	 In addition to the above, there are certain claims which the Company receives from time to time in the ordinary course of
business for which the amount of obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. Management is of the view that